Altering Boundaries of Ridings, County of Otamatea.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 21st day of February, 1921.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS the Otamatea County Council, by special order made on the ninth day of March, one thousand nine hundred and eight, and published in the New Zealand Gazette of the second day of July, one thousand nine hundred and eight, altered the boundaries of the Paparoa, Tokatoka,

and Matakohe Ridings of the Otamatea County.

And whereas the effect of such alteration of the boundaries of the said ridings is such that the Matakohe Riding of the said county is not now in conformity with section twenty of the Counties Act, 1908 (hereinafter referred to as "the said Act "):

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon him by the said section twenty of the said Act, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby alter the Matakohe and Paparoa Ridings of the said county, and doth hereby order and declare that the boundaries thereof shall be those set forth in the First and Second Schedules hereto respectively.

FIRST SCHEDULE.

BOUNDARIES OF MATAKORE RIDING.

ALL that area in the North Auckland Land District bounded by a line commencing on the Mangonui River at the north-western corner of Section 155, Omaru Parish, and proceeding up the said river to the eastern boundary of the Matakohe Parish; thence southerly along the said eastern boundary to the Matakohe River; thence down that river, Arapaoa River, and Otamatea River to the Otamatea County boundary; thence north-easterly along that boundary to a point in line with the south-eastern boundary of Section 1, Omaru Parish, along a right line to the said boundary and along the eastern boundary of the said Omaru Parish to the road forming the north-eastern boundary of the north-east portion of Section 108, Omaru Parish; thence along that road to the western boundary of south portion of Section 116; thence northerly along the western boundaries of south portion of Section 116, north portion of Section 116, south, middle, and north portions of Section 117, south and north portions of Section 118, south and north portions west portion of Section 114, across a road, south and north portions of Section 131, across a road, Section 137, and western portion of Section 136; thence along the road fronting the last named section to and along the western boundary of Section 155 to the point of commencement.

SECOND SCHEDULE.

BOUNDARIES OF PAPAROA RIDING.

ALL that area in the North Auckland Land District bounded by a line commencing at the northernmost point of Section 115, Paparoa Parish, and thence proceeding along the northern and eastern boundaries of the said parish to the Te Pahi River, thence down that river and up the Arapaoa and Matakohe Rivers to and along the western boundary of the said Paparoa Parish to the point of commencement.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Authorizing the Wairoa Electric-power Board to construct Electric Works.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 21st day of February, 19:1.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN COUNCIL.

In Council.

In Pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by section forty-nine of the Electric-power Boards Act, 1918, as amended by section seventeen of the Electric-power Boards Amendment Act, 1920, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby authorize the Wairoa Electric-power Board to erect electric lines and substations for the transmission and distribution of electrical energy in

the Wairoa Electric-power District, as defined by Proclamation dated the twenty-third day of July, one thousand nine hundred and twenty, and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 70, of the twenty-ninth idem, and generally to perform the functions of an Electric-power Board constituted in accordance with the provisions of the Electric-power Reards at 1918, and its mendants subject to the follows: Boards Act, 1918, and its amendments, subject to the following conditions.

CONDITIONS.

1. No electric lines shall be used for the distribution of electrical energy until the Board has obtained a license for that purpose, in accordance with the provisions of section 2 of the Public Works Amendment Act, 1911.

2. Any conditions inserted in such license shall be strictly

complied with by the Board.
3. The Board shall, before the works authorized are commenced, forward for the approval of the Minister of Public

(a.) Plans showing the routes of the electric lines proposed to be erected, and particulars of insulation and voltage;
(b.) Such further plans and particulars as the Minister of

Public Works may require.

F. D. THOMSON Clerk of the Executive Council.

Authorizing the Central Electric-power Board to construct Electric Works.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 21st day of February, 1921.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by section forty-nine of the Electric-power Boards Act, 1918, as amended by section seventeen of the Electric-power Boards Amendment Act, 1920, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby authorize the Central Electric-power Board to construct suitable and necessary works in the Auckland Land District to enable the Board to erect electric lines and substations for the transmission and distribution of electrical energy in the Central Electricpower District, as defined by Proclamation dated the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred and twenty, and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 65, of the eighth idem, and generally to perform the functions of an electric-power Board constituted in accordance with the provisions of the Electric-power Boards Act, 1918, and its amendments, subject to the following conditions.

CONDITIONS.

1. No electric lines shall be used for the distribution of electrical energy until the Board has obtained a license for that purpose in accordance with the provisions of section 2 of the Public Works Amendment Act, 1911.

 Any conditions inserted in such license shall be strictly complied with by the Board.
 The Board shall, before the works authorized are commenced, forward for the approval of the Minister of Public

(a.) Plans showing the routes of the electric lines proposed to be erected, and particulars of insulation and voltage;

(b.) Such further plans and particulars as the Minister of Public Works may require.

F. D. THOMSON Clerk of the Executive Council

Consenting to the Payment of Revenues of Land to the Committee of Management.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 1st day of March, 1921.

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section three hundred and thirty-three of the Native Land Act, 1909, it is enacted that the rent, purchase-money, or other proceeds of any alienation of land made by a body corporate under that Part of that Act